Discussed
Distinguished
MANU/DE/2811/2005
Equivalent Citation: AIR2006Delhi115, 127(2006)DLT300
IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI
TR.P. (C) Nos. 17-18/2004 and 9, 10, 15 and 20/2005
Decided On: 29.09.2005
Appellants: Aviat Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. and Anr.

Code. According to the petitioners the present petitions are maintainable and the relief prayed ought to be
granted because of the intend of Section 25(5) is to transfer suits tried by a court of court which has no
jurisdiction to entertain and decide the suit and the mere fact the court concerned has directed or is about to
direct returned of the plaint under Order 7 Rule 10 of the Code cannot operate as a bar for maintainability of
such a petition. It is also their contention that transfer of this case would cause no prejudice to anybody and in
fact would help in expeditious disposal of the suits. On the other hand the learned Counsel for the
respondents argued that the petitioners cannot invoke the provisions of Section 24(5) of the Code as when
the suits were instituted in the court of learned Additional District Judge they were rightly instituted and
pending before a court of competent jurisdiction. The transfer of such suit if at all could be permissible under
Sub-sections (1) to (4) of Section 24 and the Sub-section (5) of Section 24 cannot be invoked. It is also the
contention of the respondents that the provisions of Order 7 Rule 10 have already taken effect to before the
trial Court as such the petitioners cannot be permitted to frustrate effect of the said provisions by taking
rigorous to the provisions of Section 24(5) of the Code.
6. Before I proceed to discuss merit of the contentions raised by the parties in the present petition, an
important fact needs to be noticed. In the case of Vogel Media International GmbH and Anr. v. Jasu Shah and
Ors. MANU/DE/1185/2004 : 115(2004)DLT679 learned single Judge of this Court had taken the view that
upon return of a plaint as contemplated under Order 7 Rule 10 only the plaint is returned to the plaintiff and
trial would have to commence de novo and the interim orders passed even by the court of competent
jurisdiction would cease to operate upon return of the plaint. It is commonly conceded at the bar that an
appeal against this judgment is pending before the Division Bench of this Court and is not fixed for final
hearing. Particularly when the matter is subjudice before the Division Bench, it is neither necessary nor
required of this Court to examine the principles enunciated in the said judgment in the present transfer
petitions. Suffice it to say that the judgment would not have a direct bearing on the matter in controversy in the
present petitions on the established can one of ratio decendi. In fact in paragraph 10 of the judgment, it has
been noticed by the court that the petitioners in that case had not filed any petition under Section 24(5) of the
Code for transfer of the suits. In these circumstances it was made clear to the parties that this Court would
not in any be examining the merit or otherwise of the contentions raised by them on the strength of the
judgment of the court in Jasu Shah's case.
7. The learned Counsel for the petitioners in support of the contentions raised has relied upon the judgment of
this Court in the case of Pushpa Kapal v. Shiv Kumar, MANU/DE/0098/1988 : 35(1988)DLT187 to contend
that the provisions of Section 24(5) can be invoked for transfer of a suit which is pending before the court
which has no jurisdiction to entertain and decide that suit. Wherein the court while interpreting Section 24 of
the Code held as under:
"The learned Counsel for the plaintiff has cited before me an authority of this very court reported as Shri Rail
Chand v. Shri Atal Chand and Ors., MANU/DE/0072/1977 : 13(1977)DLT153 , wherein the Commercial Sub
Judge holding in a suit that he had no jurisdiction to try the same ordered the placing of the suit before the
District Judge for transfer of the same to a court of competent jurisdiction. That suit had been pending for a
period of ten years and there was a long trial before the Commercial Sub Judge directing the placing of the
manupatra

the suit by this Court to the court of the District Judge, as a result of which the suit
continued pending in the High Court even through the High Court did not have the
pecuniary jurisdiction to try it.
4. In view of what has been stated above, I order the transfer of this suit to the Court of the
learned District Judge who shall decide the suit himself or assign it to any other Additional District
Judge for this purpose. No order as to costs. This disposes of this application. Parties are
directed to appear before the learned District Judge on 16th May, 1998."
8. It is contended on behalf of the petitioner that initial date of presentation of the plaint before the court of
competent jurisdiction is the material date for determining pecuniary jurisdiction of the court and, depending
on the facts and circumstances of the case, the court could direct that the suit be proceeded from the stage
at which the suit stood transferred to another court of competent jurisdiction because of increase in pecuniary
jurisdiction of the suit. Loss of pecuniary jurisdiction would lead to two courses open to the court in law-one
under Order 7 Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure while another under Section 24 of the Code to the court
of competent jurisdiction to pass such an order. Prejudice and interest of justice would be the guiding factors
before the court for determination of such an issue. In this regard, reliance is placed upon the judgment of the
Supreme Court in the case of Joginder Tuli v. S.L. Bhatia and Anr., MANU/SC/1010/1997 : (1997)1SCC502 ,
judgment of Allahabad High Court in the case of Amar Nath Swami v. Ramdeo, 2000 All L.J. 2023 and
judgment of the Madras High Court in the case of Mohamed Sali v. Mary Gonrath Fernando and Ors.,
MANU/TN/0116/1974 : AIR 1974 Mad 286. The respondents on the contrary relied upon Ramesh Chand
Bhardwaja v. Ram Prakash Sharma, MANU/DE/0040/1991 : AIR1991Delhi280 argued that once the
amendment application was allowed the provisions of Section 24 would have no jurisdiction as further
proceedings in the suit would only be controlled by the provisions of Order 7 Rule 10 of the Code and return of
the plaint in connection with the such provisions is only the sequence in law as such the present petitions are

exercised and provision of a statute of the Code are to be interpreted in a manner which would further the
cause of justice rather than the one which would frustrate the same. The entire scheme underlining the code
is intended to do substantial justice and decide the suits expeditiously. The provisions of Section 24(5) are
intended to transfer a suit where it is being tried or is pending at any stage before a Court of no jurisdiction.
The provisions of Order 7 Rule 10 are to deal with a situation where the Court normally, initially or even after
representation of a plaint has no pecuniary jurisdiction and such plaint ought to be filed in some other Court.
Both these provisions are to be construed harmoniously and they are not destructive of each other. Merely
because the Court has lost pecuniary jurisdiction and proceedings under Order 7 Rule 10 or 10(a) are
pending before the Court per se will not oust the jurisdiction of the Court to pass an order Section 24 of the
Code. Loss of pecuniary jurisdiction may result from operation of law or by an act of a party by its own
violation. The present cases are typical example of such class of cases. These suits were pending before
this Court and after coming into force of the notification dated 16th July, 2003, the suits were transferred to
the District Court because of increase in pecuniary jurisdiction of this Court. Subsequently, the parties prayed
for amendment which, as already noticed, was allowed by the Court of Competent Jurisdiction on merits, in
light of the judgment of the Supreme Court in the case of Lekha Ram Sharma v. Balar Marketing Pvt. Ltd.
MANU/SC/0711/2003 : 2003(27)PTC175(SC) and even with the consent of the parties. Such amendment
resulted in increase in valuation of the suit for the purposes of court fee and jurisdiction and consequent
increase in the pecuniary value. As the District Courts then lost their pecuniary jurisdiction to entertain and
decide the suits the proceedings under Order 7 Rule 10 were pending. The Court cannot loose sight of the
fact that for years the suits have progressed before this Court and then on transfer before the trial Court and